District has adopted this new standard retroactively by restating the financial statements for all periods
presented. The beginning balance of the net position was restated as of January 1, 2021. The required
disclosures for leases can be found in Note 5 in the accompanying notes to the financial statements.

In June 2018, the GASB issued Statement No. 89, Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the End
of a Construction Period (Statement 89). Statement 89 is effective for the year ending December 31,
2022. Statement 89 requires that interest cost incurred before the end of a construction period be
recognized as expense in the period in which the cost is incurred for financial statements prepared using
the economic resources measurement focus. As a result, these costs are not included in the capitalized
cost of capital assets reported by the District. Statement 89 is applied on a prospective basis and interest
costs capitalized prior to implementation will continue to be recognized as those assets are depreciated.

Public Hospital District No. 1 of Skagit County, Washington

Notes to Financial Statements

36

The following table shows the balances within the financial statements being restated:

As
Previously As
Reported Effect of Restated

Current assets
Interest receivable 8,416$   7,272$   15,688$
Current portion of lease receivable -   273,061   273,061

Long-term lease receivable -   4,846,027   4,846,027
Right to use assets -   67,272,054   67,272,054

Current liabilities
Accrued interest payable 419,040$   94,475$   513,515$
Current portion of lease liability -   6,343,980   6,343,980

Lease liability, net of current -   62,101,023   62,101,023
Deferred lease inflows -   5,064,441   5,064,441

Net position
Unrestricted 186,610,707$  (1,205,505)$   185,405,202$

As
Previously As
Reported Effect of Restated

Operating revenue
Other operating revenue 30,731,542$   61,925$   30,793,467$

Operating expenses
Other 29,866,063$   (7,191,645)$   22,674,418$
Depreciation and amortization 17,978,624   7,229,490   25,208,114
Interest and amortization 6,064,048   1,229,585   7,293,633

Change in net position 31,340,807$   (1,205,505)$   30,135,302$

Reclassifications – The District reclassified certain amounts relating to its prior period results to conform
to its current period presentation within the financial statements. These reclassifications have not
changed the results of operations of prior periods.

Public Hospital District No. 1 of Skagit County, Washington

Notes to Financial Statements

37

Note 3 – Net Patient Service Revenue

The District has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to the District at amounts
different from its established rates. A summary of the payment arrangements with major third-party